

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p>Appeal; Adams District Court; Honorable Sean P. Finn and Robert W. Kiesnawski, Jr.; and Case Number 2020CR1055</p>	<p>DATE FILED December 4, 2023 2:29 PM</p>
<p>Plaintiff-Appellee THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant JUAN MANUEL CASTORENA</p>	
<p>Megan A. Ring, Colorado State Public Defender JOHN PLIMPTON 1300 Broadway, Suite 300 Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p>Phone: (303) 764-1400 Fax: (303) 764-1479 Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us Atty. Reg. #48262</p>	<p>Case Number: 2022CA1591</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	11
ARGUMENT	
I. The trial court reversibly erred when it admitted Puebla’s unreliable out-of-court identification of Castorena’s photograph in an impermissibly suggestive six-photograph array.....	12
A. Background	12
B. Standard of Review	18
C. Dangers of Suggestive Identification Procedures	19
D. Law	20
E. Analysis	24
1. The photo array was impermissibly suggestive.....	24
2. The prosecution did not prove by clear and convincing evidence that Puebla’s identification was reliable despite the suggestiveness of the array	26
a. Opportunity to View the Passenger/Shooter	26
b. Degree of Attention	30
c. Accuracy of Puebla’s Prior Description of the Passenger/Shooter	32
d. Puebla’s level of certainty	35
e. Length of Time Between Crime and Confrontation	37
f. Conclusion	38

F.	Harm	39
II.	The trial court reversibly erred when, based on a misunderstanding of section 16-10-201, it prohibited defense counsel from introducing Puebla’s prior inconsistent statement that the passenger/shooter was taller than the driver.....	40
A.	Background	40
B.	Preservation & Standard of Review	41
C.	Law	41
D.	Analysis	43
E.	Harm	43
III.	The cumulative effect of the errors identified in Arguments I and II deprived Castorena of a fair trial and warrants reversal of his conviction.....	44
	CONCLUSION	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF CASES

Bernal v. People, 44 P.3d 184 (Colo.2002)	19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 30
Garner v. People, 2019 CO 19	20, 30, 31, 36, 37, 39
Howard-Walker v. People, 2019 CO 69	45
Itin v. Ungar, 17 P.3d 129 (Colo.2000)	41
Kubat v. Thieret, 867 F.2d 351 (7thCir.1989)	38
Neil v. Biggers, 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	20, 24, 26, 38
Nooner v. Hobbs, 689 F.3d 921 (8thCir.2012).....	35
People v. Borghesi, 66 P.3d 93 (Colo.2003)	23

People v. Campbell, 2018 COA 5.....	19
People v. Jones, 907 P.2d 667 (Colo.App.1995)	41
People v. Martinez, 2015 COA 37.....	18, 39
People v. Mattas, 645 P.2d 254 (Colo.1982)	21
People v. Miller, 626 N.E.2d 1350 (Ill.App.Ct.1993)	38
People v. Monroe, 925 P.2d 767 (Colo.1996)	21
People v. Saiz, 32 P.3d 441 (Colo.2001).....	42
People v. Salas, 2017 COA 63.....	41, 42, 43
People v. Santiago, 958 N.E.2d 874 (N.Y.2011).....	35
People v. Terhorst, 2015 COA 110.....	41
People v. Walker, 666 P.2d 113 (Colo.1983)	21
Rojas v. People, 2022 CO 8.....	43
State v. Artis, 47 A.3d 419 (Conn.App.Ct.2012).....	38
State v. Clopten, 223 P.3d 1103 (Utah2009)	28
State v. Guilbert, 49 A.3d 705 (Conn.2012).....	37
State v. Haugen, 392 P.3d 306 (Or.2017).....	28
State v. Henderson, 27 A.3d 872 (N.J.2011)	36
State v. Lawson, 291 P.3d 673 (Or.2012).....	27-33, 36, 37, 38
State v. Lehr, 38 P.3d 1172 (Ariz.2002).....	38

U.S. v. Eltayib, 88 F.3d 157 (2dCir.1996).....	27
United States v. Nolan, 956 F.3d 71 (2dCir.2020)	30
United States v. Wilson, 787 F.2d 375 (8thCir.1986)	38
Young v. Conway, 698 F.3d 69 (2dCir.2012)	30
Young v. State, 374 P.3d 395 (Alaska2016).....	29

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes	
Section 16-1-109(3)(a)(IV), (III).....	25
Section 16-10-201.....	2, 11, 12, 40, 41, 42, 43
Colorado Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 51	41
Colorado Rules of Evidence	
Rule 103(a)(2).....	41

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution	
Amendment XIV	20
Colorado Constitution	
Article II, Section 25.....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian L. Cutler, Ph.D., <i>A Sample of Witness, Crime, and Perpetrator Characteristics</i> <i>Affecting Eyewitness Identification Accuracy,</i> 4 <i>Cardozo Pub. L. Pol’y & Ethics J.</i> 327, 334 (2006).....	31
Ruth Horry et al., <i>Archival Analyses of Eyewitness Identification Test Outcomes:</i> <i>What Can They Tell Us About Eyewitness Memory?,</i> 38 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 94, 95, 101-02, 103 (2014).....	28, 29
7 Jones on Evidence §61:3, §61:7 (7th ed.).....	26, 34, 35

Thomas J. Nyman et al., <i>A stab in the dark: The distance threshold of target identification in low light</i> , Cogent Psychology (July 5, 2019), vol. 6, issue 1, p.18	27
Melanie Sauerland et al., <i>Assessing Nonchoosers' Eyewitness Identification Accuracy from Photographic Showups by Using Confidence and Response Times</i> , 36 Law & Hum. Behav. 394, 394-95 (2012)	36
Third Circuit Task Force, 2019 Report of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Task Force on Eyewitness Identifications, 92 Temp. L. Rev. 1, 20-21, 86-87, 92 (2019).....	27, 28, 29, 32, 36
Jonathan P. Vallano et al., <i>Familiar Eyewitness Identifications: The Current State of Affairs</i> , 25 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 128, 133 (2019)	34
Richard A. Wise et al., <i>How to Analyze the Accuracy of Eyewitness Testimony in A Criminal Case</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 435, 457-58 (2009).....	34
